### BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF THE INTERNAL IMPROVEMENT TRUST FUND OF THE STATE OF FLORIDA

#### LEASE AGREEMENT SHELL KEY

Lease No. 4228

THIS LEASE AGREEMENT, made and entered into this AL day of Docomber 2000, by and between the BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF THE INTERNAL IMPROVEMENT TRUST FUND OF THE STATE OF FLORIDA hereinafter referred to as "LESSOR," and FINELLAS COUNTY, FLORIDA hereinafter referred to as "LESSEE."

LESSOR, for and in consideration of mutual covenants and agreements hereinafter contained, does hereby lease to said LESSEE, the lands described in paragraph 2 below, together with the improvements thereon, and subject to the following terms and conditions:

- 1. <u>DELEGATIONS OF AUTHORITY:</u> LESSOR'S responsibilities and obligations herein shall be exercised by the Division of State Lands, Department of Environmental Protection.
- 2. <u>DESCRIPTION OF PREMISES</u>: The property subject to this lease, is situated in the County of Pinellas, State of Florida and is more particularly described in Exhibit "A" attached hereto and hereinafter called the "leased premises".
- 3. TERM: The term of this lease shall be for a period of fifty (50) years commencing on <u>December 8, 2000</u> and ending on <u>December 8, 2000</u> unless sooner terminated pursuant to the provisions of this lease.
- 4. PURPOSE: LESSEE shall manage the leased premises only for the conservation and protection of natural and historical resources and for resource based public outdoor activities and education which are compatible with the conservation and protection of these public lands, as set forth in subsection 259.032(11), Florida Statutes, along with other related uses necessary for the accomplishment of this purpose as designated in the Management Plan required by paragraph 8 of this lease.

- 5. QUIET ENJOYMENT AND RIGHT OF USE: LESSEE shall have the right of ingress and egress to, from and upon the leased premises for all purposes necessary to the full quiet enjoyment by said LESSEE of the rights conveyed herein.
- 6. UNAUTHORIZED USE: LESSEE shall, through its agents and employees, will use every reasonable effort to prevent the unauthorized use of the leased premises or any use thereof not in conformity with this lease.
- 7. ASSIGNMENT: This lease shall not be assigned in whole or in part without the prior written consent of LESSOR, which consent shall not be unreasonably withheld. Any assignment made either in whole or in part without the prior written consent of LESSOR shall be void and without legal effect.
- MANAGEMENT PLAN: LESSEE shall prepare and submit a Management Plan for the leased premises in accordance with subsection 18-2.021(4), Florida Administrative Code, within twelve months of the effective date of this lease. The Management Plan shall be submitted to LESSOR for approval through the Division of State Lands, Department of Environmental Protection. The leased premises shall not be developed or physically altered in any way other than what is necessary for security and maintenance of the leased premises without the prior written approval of LESSOR until the Management Plan is approved. LESSEE shall provide LESSOR with an opportunity to participate in all phases of preparing and developing the Management Plan for the leased premises. The Management Plan shall be submitted to LESSOR in draft form for review and comments within ten months of the effective date of this lease. LESSEE shall give LESSOR reasonable notice of the application for and receipt of any state, federal or local permits as well as any public hearings or meetings relating to the development or use of the leased premises. LESSEE shall not proceed with development of said leased premises including, but not limited to, funding, permit

Page 2 of 20 Lease No. 4228 Plan required herein has been submitted and approved. Any financial commitments made by LESSEE which are not in compliance with the terms of this lease shall be done at LESSEE'S own risk. The approved Management Plan shall provide the basic guidance for all management activities and shall be reviewed jointly by LESSEE and LESSOR at least every five years. LESSEE shall not use or alter the leased premises except as provided for in the approved Management Plan without the prior written approval of LESSOR. The Management Plan prepared under this lease shall identify management strategies for exotic species, if present. The introduction of exotic species is prohibited, except when approved authorized by the approved Management Plan.

- 9. EASEMENTS: All easements including, but not limited to, utility easements are expressly prohibited without the prior written approval of LESSOR. Any easement not approved in writing by LESSOR shall be void and without legal effect.
- 10. SUBLEASES: This lease is for the purposes specified herein and subleases of any nature are prohibited without the prior written approval of LESSOR, which approval shall not be unreasonably withheld. Any sublease not approved in writing by LESSOR shall be void and without legal effect.
- 11. RIGHT OF INSPECTION: LESSOR or its duly authorized agents, representatives or employees shall have the right to reasonably inspect the leased premises and the works and operations of LESSEE in any matter pertaining to this lease.
- 12. PLACEMENT AND REMOVAL OF IMPROVEMENTS: All buildings, structures and improvements shall be constructed in accordance with plans that are in accordance with the approved Management. Plan or shall require the prior written approval of LESSOR as to purpose, location and design which approval shall not be unreasonably withheld. Further, no trees, other than non-native species, shall be removed or major land alterations done without

Page 3 of 20 Lease No. 4228

Revised 08/09/99

the prior written approval of LESSOR. Removable equipment and removable improvements placed on the leased premises by LESSEE which do not become a permanent part of the leased premises will remain the property of LESSEE and may be removed by LESSEE before or upon termination of this lease.

13. INSURANCE REQUIREMENTS: LESSEE shall provide written evidence that Pinellas County is self-insured pursuant to Section 768.28(15) Florida Statutes prior to the effective date of this lease to the Bureau of Public Land Administration, Division of State Lands, Department of Environmental Protection, Mail Station 130, 3900 Commonwealth Boulevard, Tallahasses, Florida 32399-3000. The certificate of self-insurance shall provide for casualty and liability coverage. LESSEE shall immediately notify LESSOR and the insurer of any exection or removal of any building or other improvement on the leased premises and any changes affecting the value of any improvements. 14. LIABILITY: Each party is responsible for all personal injury and property damage attributable to the negligent acts or omissions of that party and the officers, employees and agents thereof. Nothing herein shall be construed as an indemnity or a waiver of sovereign immunity enjoyed by any party hereto, as provided in Section 768.28, Florida Statutes, as amended from time to time, or any other law providing limitations on claims. 15. PAYMENT OF TAXES AND ASSESSMENTS: LESSEE shall assume full responsibility for and shall pay all taxes, assessments, liens or. other similar liabilities that accrue to the leased premises or to the improvements thereon arising after this lease commences including any and all ad valorem taxes and drainage and special assessments or personal property taxes of every kind and all construction or materialman's liens which may be hereafter lawfully assessed and levied against the leased premises subsequent to the effective date of this lease. In no event

Page 4 of 20 Lease No. 4228 shall the LESSEE be held liable for such liabilities which arose prior to the effective date of this lease.

- one or more instances upon strict performance of any one or more of the covenants, terms and conditions of this lease shall not be construed as a waiver of such covenants, terms or conditions, but the same shall continue in full force and effect, and no waiver of LESSOR of any of the provisions hereof shall in any event be deemed to have been made unless the waiver is set forth in writing, signed by LESSOR.
- 17. TIME: Time is expressly declared to be of the essence of this lease.
- 18. NON-DISCRIMINATION: LESSEE shall not discriminate against any individual because of that individual's race, color, religion, sex, national origin, age, handicap, or marital status with respect to any activity occurring within the leased premises or upon lands adjacent to and used as an adjunct of the leased premises.
- 19. UTILITY FEES: LESSEE shall be responsible for the payment of all charges for the furnishing of gas, electricity, water and other public utilities to the leased premises and for having the utilities turned off when the leased premises are surrendered.
- 20. MINERAL RIGHTS: This lease does not cover petroleum or petroleum products or minerals and does not give the right to LESSEE to drill for or develop the same.
- 21. RIGHT OF AUDIT: LESSEE shall make available to LESSOR all financial and other records relating to this lease, and LESSOR shall have the right to audit such records at any reasonable time during the term of this lease. This right shall be continuous until this lease expires or is terminated. This lease may be terminated by LESSOR should LESSEE fail to allow public access to all documents, papers, letters or other materials made or

Page 5 of 20 Lease No. 4228 received in conjunction with this lease, pursuant to the provisions of Chapter 119, Florida Statutes.

- 22. CONDITION OF PREMISES: LESSOR assumes no liability or obligation to LESSEE with reference to the conditions of the leased premises. The leased premises herein are leased by LESSOR to LESSEE in an "as is" condition, with LESSOR assuming no responsibility for the care, repair, maintenance or improvement of the leased premises for the benefit of LESSEE.
- 23. COMPLIANCE WITH LAWS: LESSEE agrees that this lease is contingent upon and subject to LESSEE obtaining all applicable permits and complying with all applicable permits, regulations, ordinances, rules, and laws of the State of Florida or the United States or of any political subdivision or agency of either.
- 24. NOTICE: All notices given under this lease shall be in writing and shall be served by certified mail including, but not limited to, notice of any violation served pursuant to Section 253.04, Florida Statutes, to the last address of the party to whom notice is to be given, as designated by such party in writing. LESSOR and LESSEE hereby designate their address as follows:

LESSOR: Department of Environmental Protection
Division of State Lands
Bureau of Public Land Administration, M. S. 130
3900 Commonwealth Boulevard,
Tallahassee, Florida 32399-3000

Real Estate Management Division
General Services Department
201 Rogers Street
Clearwater Florida 33756

Pinellas County

Department of Environmental Management
315 Court Street
Clearwater, Florida 33756

25. BREACH OF COVENANTS, TERMS, OR CONDITIONS: Should LESSEE

Page 6 of 20 Lease No. 4228 breach any of the covenants, terms, or conditions of this lease, LESSOR shall give written notice to LESSEE to remedy such breach
within sixty days of such notice. In the event LESSEE fails to
remedy the breach to the satisfaction of LESSOR within sixty days
of receipt of written notice, LESSOR may either terminate this
lease and shall enjoy such other rights available under Florida
laws to recover any damages.

26. DAMAGE TO THE PREMISES: (a) LESSEE shall not do, or suffer to be done, in, on or upon the leased premises or as affecting said leased premises or adjacent properties, any act which may result in damage or depreciation of value to the leased premises or adjacent properties, or any part thereof. (b) LESSEE shall not generate, store, produce, place, treat, release or discharge any contaminants, pollutants, or pollution, including, but not limited to, hazardous or toxic substances, chemicals or other agents on, into, of from the leased premises or any adjacent lands or waters in any manner not permitted by law. For the purposes of this lease, "hazardous substances" shall mean and include those elements or compounds defined in 42 USC Section 9601 or which are contained in the list of hazardous substances adopted by the United States Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) and the list of toxic pollutants designated by the United States Congress or the EPA or defined by any other federal, state or local statute, law, ordinance, code, rule, regulation, order or decree regulating, relating to, or imposing liability or standards of conduct concerning any hazardous, toxic or dangerous waste, substance, material, pollutant or contaminant. "Pollutants" and "pollution" shall mean those products or substances defined in Chapters 376 and 403, Florida Statutes, and the rules promulgated thereunder, all as amended or updated from time to time. In the event of LESSEE's failure to comply with this paragraph, LESSEE shall, at its sole cost and expense, promptly commence and diligently pursue any legally required

Page 7 of 20 Lease No. 4228

closure, investigation, assessment, cleanup, decontamination, remediation, restoration and monitoring of (1) the leased premises, and (2) all off-site ground and surface waters and lands affected by LESSEE's such failure to comply, as may be necessary to bring the leased premises and affected off-site waters and lands into full compliance with all applicable federal, state or local statutes, laws, ordinances, codes, rules, regulations, orders and decrees, and to restore the damaged property to the condition existing immediately prior to the occurrence which caused the damage. LESSEE'S obligations set forth in this paragraph shall survive the termination or expiration of this lease. This paragraph shall not be construedas a limitation upon LESSEE'S obligations as set forth in paragraph 14 of this lease, nor upon any other obligations or responsibilities of LESSEE as set forth herein but neither shall this paragraph be construes as a waiver of sovereign immunity. Nothing herein shall relieve LESSEE of any responsibility or liability prescribed by law for fines, penalties and damages levied by governmental agencies, and the cost of cleaning up any contamination caused directly or indirectly by LESSEE'S activities or facilities. Upon discovery of a release of a hazardous substance or pollutant, or any other violation of local, state or federal law, ordinance, code, rule, regulation, order or decree relating to the generation, storage, production, placement, treatment, release or discharge of any contaminant, LESSEE shall report such violation to all applicable governmental agencies having jurisdiction, and to LESSOR, all within the reporting periods of the applicable governmental agencies. ....This paragraph shall not be deemed to apply to any conditions existing prior to the effective date of this lease.

27. ENVIRONMENTAL AUDIT: At LESSOR'S discretion, LESSEE shall provide LESSOR with a current Phase I environmental site assessment conducted in accordance with the Department of

Page 8 of 20 Lease No. 4228

Revised 08/09/99

Environmental Protection, Division of State Land's standards prior to termination of this lease, and if necessary a Phase II environmental site assessment.

SURRENDER OF PREMISES: Upon termination or expiration of this lease, LESSEE shall surrender the leased premises to LESSOR. In the event no further use of the leased premises or any part thereof is needed, LESSEE shall give written notification to the Bureau of Public Land Administration, Division of State Lands, Department of Environmental Protection, Mail Station 130, 3900 Commonwealth Boulevard, Tallahassee, Florida 32399-3000, at least six months prior to the release of any or all of the leased premises. Notification shall include a legal description, this ~ lease number, and an explanation of the release. The release shall only be valid if approved by LESSOR through the execution of a release of lease instrument with the same formality as this lease. Upon release of all or any part of the leased premises or upon termination or expiration of this lease, all permanent/capital improvements, including both physical structures and modifications to the leased premises, shall become the property of LESSOR, unless LESSOR gives written notice to LESSEE to remove any or all such improvements at the expense of The decision to retain any improvements upon termination of this lease shall be at LESSOR'S sole discretion. Prior to surrender of all or any part of the leased premises a representative of the Division of State Lands, Department of Environmental Protection, shall perform an on-site-inspection and the keys to any building on the leased premises shall be turned over to the Division.

29. BEST MANAGEMENT PRACTICES: LESSEE shall implement applicable.

Hest Management Practices for all activities conducted under this

lease in compliance with paragraph 18-2.018(2)(h), Florida

Administrative Code, which have been selected, developed, or

Page 9 of 20 Lease No. 4228 approved by LESSOR, LESSEE or other land managing agencies for the protection and enhancement of the leased premises.

- 30. PUBLIC LANDS ARTHROPOD CONTROL PLAN: LESSEE shall identify and subsequently designate to the respective arthropod control district or districts within one year of the effective date of this lease all of the environmentally sensitive and biologically highly productive lands contained within the leased premises, in accordance with Section 388.4111, Florida Statutes and Chapter 5E-13, Florida Administrative Code, for the purpose of obtaining a public lands arthropod control plan for such lands.
- 31. PROBLETTIONS AGAINST LIENS OR OTHER ENCUMBRANCES: Fee title to the leased premises is held by LESSOR. LESSEE shall not do or permit anything to be done which purports to create a lien or encumbrance of any nature against the real property contained in the leased premises including, but not limited to, mortgages or construction liens against the leased premises or against any interest of LESSOR therein.
- 32. PARTIAL INVALIDITY: If any term, covenant, condition or provision of this lease shall be ruled by a court of competent jurisdiction to be invalid, void, or unenforceable, the remainder of the provisions shall remain in full force and effect and shall in no way be affected, impaired or invalidated.
- 33. ARCHAEOLOGICAL AND HISTORIC SITES: Execution of this lease in no way affects any of the parties' obligations pursuant to Chapter 267, Florida Statutes. The collection of artifacts or the disturbance of archaeological and historic sites on state-owned lands is prohibited unless prior authorization has been obtained from the Department of State, Division of Historical Resources. The Management Plan prepared pursuant to Chapter 18-2 Florida Administrative Code, shall be reviewed by the Division of Historical Resources to insure that adequate measures have been planned to locate, identify, protect and preserve the

Page 10 of 20 Lease No. 4228 archaeological and historic sites and properties on the leased premises.

- 34. SOVEREIGNTY SUBMERGED LANDS: This lease authorizes the use of any lands located landward and waterward of the mean or ordinary high water line of any lake, river, stream, creek, bay, estuary, or other water body or the waters or the air space thereabove.
- 35. ENTIRE UNDERSTANDING: This lease sets forth the entire understanding between the parties and shall only be amended with the prior written approval of LESSOR.
- 36. MAINTENANCE OF IMPROVEMENTS: LESSEE shall maintain the real property contained within the leased premises and the improvements located thereon, in a state of good condition, working order and repair including, but not limited to, keeping. the leased premises free of trash or litter to the extent practicable, meeting all building and safety codes for the location situated, maintaining the planned improvements as set forth in the approved Management Plan and maintaining any and all existing roads, canals, ditches, culverts, risers and the like in as good condition as the same may be on the effective date of this lease, reasonable wear and tear excepted; provided, however, that any removal, closure, etc, of the above improvements shall be acceptable when the proposed activity is consistent with the goals of conservation, protection, enhancement, or safety of the natural and historical resources within the leased premises and with the approved Management Plan.
- interpreted according to the laws of the State of Florida.

  38. SIGNS: LESSEE shall ensure that the area is identified as being publicly owned and operated as a public facility in all signs, literature and advertising. If federal grants or funds are used by LESSEE for any project on the leased premises LESSEE

Page 11 of 20 Lease No. 4228 shall erect signs identifying the leased premises as a federally assisted project.

- 39. SECTION CAPTIONS: Articles, subsections and other captions contained in this lease are for reference purposes only and are in no way intended to describe, interpret, define or limit the scope, extent or intent of this lease or any provisions thereof.

  40. ADMINISTRATIVE FEE: LESSEE shall pay IMESSOR an annual administrative fee of \$300. The initial annual administrative fee shall be payable within thirty days from the date of execution of this lease agreement and shall be provated based on the number of months or fraction thereof remaining in the fiscal year of execution. For purposes of this lease agreement, the fiscal year shall be the period extending from July 1 to June 30. Each annual payment thereafter shall be due and payable on July 1 of each subsequent year.
- 41. SPECIAL CONDITIONS: The following special conditions shall apply to this lease:
  - 1) The primary purpose of this lease shall be to ensure management compatible with the protection and conservation of wintering and nesting shorebirds and set forth in subsection 259.032(11) Florida Statutes.
  - 2) The management plan required by this lease agreement shall delineate core areas for the protection of shorebirds within the greater Shell Key area. The Florida Game and Fresh Water Fish Commission (Commission) staff has agreed to assist in mapping these-core areas.
  - 3) Critical bird habitat within the core area shall at minimum be posted to prohibit trepass and minimize human disturbance to wintering, nesting, and migrating

Page 12 of 20 Lease No. 4228 shorebirds. Because the exact location of critical bird habitat on the island shifts somewhat from year to year, the posted boundaries should remain flexible and, reflective of bird use and changes in island geography and topography. Commission staff will be available to meet with Pinellas County in November and January of each year to plan and coordinate posting for wintering and nesting shorebirds respectively.

- 4) Pinellas County leash laws shall be enforced on Shell Key.
- 5) Beach raking and mechanical cleaning activities shall
  be prohibited on Shell Key during shorebird nesting
  season (March Ist August Ist) and marine turtle
  nesting season (May 1st October 31st).

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have caused this lease to be executed on the day and year first above written.

> BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF THE INTERNAL IMPROVEMENT TRUST FUND OF THE STATE OF FLORIDA

GLORIA C. NELSON, OPERATIONS AND MANAGEMENT CONSULTANT MANAGER, BUREAU OF PUBLIC LAND ADMINISTRATION. DIVISION OF STATE LANDS DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL

PROTECTION

"LESSOR"

Print/Type Witness Name

STATE OF FLORIDA COUNTY OF LEON

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this day of December \_\_\_ 2010, by Gloria C. Nelson, Operations and Management Consultant Manager, Bureau of Public Land Administration, Division of State Lands, Department of Environmental Protection, as agent for and on behalf of the Board of Trustees of the Internal Improvement Trust Fund of the State of Florida, who is personally known to me or who has produced as identification.

Notary Public, State of Florida

Print/Type Notary Name

Commission Numbers

Commission Expires:

Approved as to Form and Legality

DEP-Attorney

Page 14 of 20 Lease No. 4228

Revised 08/09/99

Witness Hien Tran	PINELLAS COUNTY, FLORIDA, through its BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS  By: Lobert B. Stewart
Print/Type Name	Print/Type Name
Witness D. Claine Cox Print/Type Name	OFFICIAL SEAL
	ATTEST:  Karleen F. De Blaker  Clerk of the Circuit Court  By:  Deputy Clerk
•	*LESSEE"
**	
STATE OF FLORIDA COUNTY OF PINELLAS	
by Nobert b Steepent and 1 and 1 co	Notary Public, State of Florida  Type Notary Name  A day of Mallemen 2000,  Loo h D. Ceta as Chie to A 2000,  Con the Board of County da, who is/are personally known to me or who have as identification.  Notary Public, State of Florida  Huyen kim Hahn  In Commission of County 2009 are corners
	Commission Number: Ass 15.200

Page 15 of 20 Lease No. 4228

Revised 08/09/99

APPROVED AS TO FORM

OFFICE OF COUNTY ATTORNEY

By Same Ornandion

Attorney

Commission Expires:

### EXHIBIT "A" LEGAL DESCRIPTION

### Skeul key hanageneht area: State of Floripa Traci

#### description

As brouder about parts, being complete of both spined and subscripes sound, year while the Golf of Mesca, the arms bying sound of Beneze Rest, hand, south of Beneze Rest, hand of the Rest of Beneze Rest, hand of the Rest of Beneze Rest, hand of the Rest of Beneze Rest, and bying such of the Process Eryany (Sizis Road 573), Plostes County, Change Rest of the Rest of Beneze Rest, and the Rest of Beneze Rest of Beneze Rest, and the Rest of Beneze Rest, and the Rest of Beneze Rest, and the Rest of Beneze Rest of Beneze Rest, and the Rest of Beneze Rest of Beneze Rest, and the Rest of Beneze R

Page 16 of 20 Lease No. 4228 Revised 3/30/99 T. 5740 ft. C. 5940 ft. to a Point of Intersection with the West Mo

```
Westery come interest;

(12) hears 2 7007097 chang the Bothwest line therest, 402.06 ft. to a Point of Interesting with a Satishers) line of leader, as described to QR 8075, Pages 1113-1113, public records of Pacifica County;

(122) hears 2 8875612 ft chang said Southwest line of lands, as described in QR 8075, Pages 1113-1113, 1213-1113, 1213-1113, 1214-1115, 12076 ft. to a Point of Interesting of the Add OA 8075, Pages 1113-1113, 12076 ft. to a Point of Interesting with add OA 8075, Pages 1113-1113, 12076 ft. to a Point of Interesting with add OA 8075, Pages 1113-1115;

(125) hears at Said Southwest line, 7,70 ft. to the must confidently comment of said bands, as described in QR, 8075, Pag. 1116-1116;

(127) hears at Said South, as described in QR, 8075, Pag. 1116-1116;

(127) hears at Said South, as described in QR, 8075, Pag. 1116-1116;

(127) hears and said south, as described in QR, 8075, Pag. 1116-1116;

(128) hears and said south, as described in QR, 8075, Pag. 1116-1116;

(129) hears and said south of the cartain theory and along the Southwest line bears on the Building of the County of the County of the Southwest line bears on the Southwest line bears of the Southwest line bears on the Building of the Southwest line bears of the Southwest lines of the Southwest li
    ISS AND EXCEPT their parties thereof, hing within SANTER KEY, sold SANTER KEY being viso-
known on Coverament Lot 1, Freetiened Section 31, Townside 32 Section Rouge 16 East, Pinese
County, together with Coverament Lot 2, Freetiesed Section 32, Townside 32 South,
Rouge 16 East, Pineses County,
```

## LESS AND EXCEPT PARCEL GHE

Commencing at previously established REFERENCE POINT "A", run M 535723"E slong a Horthwest the et de tool, as convered to Plandes County, a public distribution of the line of that cardia tool, as convered to Plandes County, a public of Hadde, as recorded to OR, 4228, Pages 28-37, PINCO, B", a distance of 223.51 ft. for POINT OF RECORDING, PROFICE ORDS "D" (157) thence continue along and Northwest line M 535723"E, 307.46 ft. to a point hersiaelter (157) thence continue along and Northwest line M 535723"E, 307.46 ft. to a point hersiaelter (150) thence S 031231"E, 355.45 ft. to a Point of Curvature; (159) thence a subhessivarity, assistantly and southwesternessly, 157.06 ft. along the art of a curva, castery is the northwest, hering a resist of 100.00 ft. through a cantral england of 100.00 ft. through a cantral cardes southwesternessly, 157.06 ft. along the art of a curva, castery to the northwest, hering a resist of 100.00 ft. through a cantral carde of 800000", a chord bearing M 542834"M, 141.42 ft. is a Point of 1425500; (152) thence N 032634"M, 725.93 ft. to the POINT OF BEDDENNIC.

Page 17 of 20 Lease No. 4228 Revised 3/30/99

```
Communicated previously substituted REFERENCE POINT '0', nor N 33'57'13'T sleep & Martiment line of that certain tract, as concerned in Findings County, a positivel subdividual of the 20th as recorded in Pindings County, a positivel subdividual of the 31st and 18 Point of Betakersto, as recorded in 0.8.4229, Paper 28-37, PARCEL '8', a distance of 187.71 ft. for POINT of Betakersto, PARCEL 180.

[185] theore continue clong said fractiveral line H 33'57'25'E, 307.48 ft. in a point hereinstiar related in as REFERENCE POINT '51.

[185] theore a SOT26'34'E, 1008.48 ft. to a Point of Correlated;

[185] theore a southerstoredly, testimently and southerstoredly, 187.08 ft. steam the control angle of 90'00'00', a chard basings $1.33'12'8'M, 181.42 ft. to a Point of Tanganoy;

[185] theore a SOT3'25'M, 100.60 ft. to a Point of Correlated;

[187] theore a SOT3'25'M, 100.60 ft. to a Point of Correlated;

[187] theore a southerstoredly, westimently and southerstoredly; 137.08 ft. cloop the era of a curre, concerns to the northess, haring a radius of 100.00 ft., theorem a curre, concerns to the northess, haring a radius of 100.00 ft., theorem a curre, concerns to the northess, haring a radius of 100.00 ft., theorem a curre, concerns to the northess, haring a radius of 100.00 ft., theorem and a curre, concerns to the northess, haring a radius of 100.00 ft., the profit of Tanganoy;

[185] theore & SOT3'3'A'M, 93.8.45 ft. to the POINT OF SECHEMEN.
                                                                                                                                                                                                                            ALSO LESS AND EXCEPT PARCEL TWO:
                                                                                                                                                                                                                                      ALSO LESS AND EXCEPT PARCEL THREE:
                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                 Commonding al previously established REPERINCE POPM "E", run N STS7727E along a Northwest ins of the certifie frequency as correspond to Paralles County, a solidard substitute of the Stoles of Redde, as recorded in OR. 4829, Pages 22-37, PARCE. 8°, a distance of 187.71 ft. for POBM OF BECAMMING, PARCE. THREE:
(169)theore sentimes along seld Marthwest Rine N 3357/25°C, 333.42 ft. is a pole) barriagitar fallers is an REFERENCE POBM "F";
(170)theore sentimes along seld Marthwest Rine N 3357/25°C, 333.42 ft. is a pole) barriagitar fallers is an REFERENCE POBM "F";
(170)theore sentimestry, restaurity and southwestwerdy, 157.06 ft. stong the arc all 171)theore sentimestry, restaurity and southwestwerdy in 180.00 ft. through a central responsy of the sentimestry, 187.06 ft. along the ere of 172)theore Sentimestry restaurity and sentimestry in 187.06 ft. along the ere of a curve, concepts to the sentimest, barries of paths of 199.00 ft. through a central angle of $100.00 ft. a chard bearing. Novice o potent of 199.00 ft. through a central angle of $100.00 ft. a chard bearing. Novice o potent of 199.00 ft. through a central angle of $100.00 ft. a chard the Associated of 199.00 ft. a for a chard bearing. Novice of paths of 199.00 ft. a for all angle of $100.00 ft. 116.14 ft. in the Potent of 199.00 ft. Street Novice of 199.00 ft. Street Novice of 199.00 ft. 199.0
                                                                                                                                                                                                                            ALSO LESS AND EKCEPT PARCEL FOUR:

Convencion of a periously astabathed REFERENCE POWET F. run H 535725% close a stability of the stable feet, as conveyed to Pinches Comity, a position of the State Could, a second of the Pinches Comity, a position of the State Could, as conveyed to Pinches Comity, a position of the State Could, as conveyed to Pinches Comity, a position of the State Could of the State of t
                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                   ALSO LESS AND EXCEPT PARCEL FOUR!
                                                                                                                                                                                                                 ALSO LESS AND EXCEPT PARCEL FIVE:

Commencing of projectly established REFERENCE POSH "G", run 5 65'42'10"M, 150.33 ft. for POSH OF BECAMISH, PARCEL FIVE:

(187) there a 14'37'55'c along on East line of the cartoin-tract, as recovered to Photose County, a political subdivision of the Stoke of Flanks, as recorded to 38, 4928, Pages 12 - 37, PARCEL FIVE records of Florises County, a distance of 10.08, 4928, Pages 29 - 37, PARCEL FIG. public records of Florises County, a distance of a 22.25 ft. to a Point of Currelives;

(189) there a southnessine sit, nearly said East line, concerns to the acribect, hering a stable of 10.00 ft. through a central onsis of 85'11'21", a chard branding 13.755'45'M, 147.55 ft. to a Point of Ingensor;

(189) there a 25'03'12'8' is along a 5outh line of 10'4 FARCEL "8", 3784.03 ft. to a fine of the currelives;

(200) there a usual saidly, continuing class soid South line, 301.24 ft. class the are of a curre, concerns to the north, hering a residue of 1150.85 ft. through a central configuracy of 1150.00 ft. a project of 1150.60 ft. to a Point o
                                                                                                                                                                                                                    ALSO LESS AND EXCEPT PARCEL FIVE
Page 18 of 20
```

A2 - 19

Lease No. 4228 Revised 3/30/99 (203) beans N 3031 25 E, 552.00 ft. to a Point of Curreture:
(204) beans northerstworthy and controlly, 232.05 ft. stong the art of a curre, concern to the authorst, hosing a restor of 220.00 ft. through a certical angle of \$20000°.

(205) beans S 2722347, 370.00 ft.
(205) beans N 2031251, 372.41 ft. to a Point of Curreture;
(205) beans N 2031251, 372.41 ft. to a Point of Curreture;
(205) beans N 2031251, 372.41 ft. to a Point of Curreture;
(205) beans N 2031251, 372.41 ft. to a Point of Curreture;
(207) beans N 2031251, 372.41 ft. to a Point of Curreture;
(207) beans N 2031251, 372.41 ft. to be POINT of SECRICUS, PARCUL FIVE.

a chard bearing S 5704 18°E, 134.87 ft. to the POINT OF SECRICUS, PARCUL FIVE.

## ALSO LESS AND EXCEPT

Their certain treet, as conveyed to TALF, OCCO NO. 18984, the some being conveyed to Finding County, a political wideledges of the Siste of Finding, or resurvised in OR. 4522, Pages 29-37, public seconds of Picasins County, and being described as follows:

the encouraged and many southerly blood inthe group of Manda knows as the Reale, north of and Genes Butners Pass from the ment parthurated point of Manda knows as the Reale, north of and Genes Butners Pass from the ment parthurated point of Manda Kay and the Southerst of European Record Kay, bigg and being in what would be iff-butnered Kay, bigg and being in what would be iff-butnered Kay, bigg and being a book, Records 12 and 16 East, analysis of East, and the Maria Approximate dimensions; Indiano 27-35'07 North, Language 50 fact and the Maria Approximate dimensions; Indiano 25 fact and parthural and southwest With Awarege 172 feel parthural and southwest.

## ALSO LESS AND EXCEPT:

Not cariefu fraci, as carreyed in TAIS. OFTO NO. 21075, the same boding conveyed, as recorded in O.R. 419, Pages 457-103, public records of Photiles County, and being asserbed as Islanzi.

Fram the Southeast carner of Serlian 30, Township 32 South, Runge 15 East, san 5 37272476, 2380 fast theore.

In CONDITION, 2419 feet in a hierarchic with the fligh Woler line of the Gulf of Mestic with Eastery Shore line of the authermost key of the Resid. Journ as Pasanna Key, as shown as U.S. Coopl and Codelic Survey Charl Ru. 556, delta descury 1844, and Ray hing south of ord adjacent to the "South Cheenet", and opposite and south of Shall Key'; thence is 371276, 130 feet thence S 3572776, 5742 feet thence in School Cheenet, and opposite and south of Shall Key'; thence in 37272 for 1742 feet thence in School sait thence is 377276, 5742 feet thence in School sait thence is 377276, 5742 feet thence in School sait thence is 377276, 5742 feet thence in School sait thence in 37272 for 3742 feet thence in the Palet of Beginning, lying and being in Sections 30 and 31, Townsky 32 South, Busses 16 East, Riestes County, Floride.

# ALSO LESS AND EXCEPT

That carisin brest, as expended in QR, 3091, Pages 387–388, public records of Pluglies County, being described as follows:

A krock of koof to Section 30, Township 31 South, Range 16 East, as follows:

#### ALSO LESS AND EXCEPT:

Thei certain tract, as separded in O.A. 7867, Papes 777—778, public records of Pioplies County, Radds, being described as follows:

A tract of tipland and submerged land in Bose Claps Bey in Section 30, particularly described as follows:

From the East 1/4 Conner of sold Section 39, adid quarter assists a conver being the surfaces corner of General Lat 1 of soid Section 39, and the surfaces conversed that 1 of soid Section 39, and the local the South Rea of soid General Lat 1, a distance of 329,43 ft. mars or less, to the mean high moter ment of these Citys Day; thouse in 674,47 ft. the mean of 10,000 ft. In the 1,000 ft. In 1

## ALSO LESS AND EXCEPT

That cartoin tract, as seconded in Deed Book 1917, Pages 509-590, public records of Pincips County, Florida, being described as fallows:

ices to compty comments of Section 8. Towards 32 South, Renge 16 East, Res County, Plantin, nur S Octaff 37 2. 21,050 fix thence 15 East, Tidly, 300 fix theore 2 01507. 400 fix thence 5 2510W, 11 thence 5 2510W, 100 fix the section of the section

' Page 19 of 20 Lease No. 4228 Revised 3/30/99

#### ALSO LESS AND EXCEPT:

All State of Florida owned submerged lands, submerged lands being defined as any land waterward of the mean high water line as they may shift from time to time during the term of this Lease by flooding or accretion.

### ALSO LESS AND EXCEPT:

That certain tract, as recorded in O.R. 4640, Page 1653, public records of Pinellas County, Florida, being described as follows:

From the Northwest Corner of Section 6, Township 32 South, Range 16 East, Pinellas County, Florida, run 8 08°46'37"E, 21,060 ft.; thence S 68°51'46"W, 911.98 ft. for a Point of Beginning; thence S 02°11'00"E, 815.36 ft.; thence S 36°40'00"W, 600 ft. thence S 86°01'49"W, 641.20 ft.; thence N 20°30'00"E, 1,050 ft.; thence N 56°20'00"E, 540 ft.; thence N 68°51'46"E, 159.65 ft. to the Point of Beginning.

#### ALSO LESS AND EXCEPT:

That certain tract, as recorded in O.R. 10255, Page 149 public records of Pinellas County, Florida, being described as follows:

From the Northwest Corner of Section 6, Township 32 South, Range 16 East, Pinellas County, Florida, run S 08°46'37"E, 21,060 ft. for a Point of Beginning; thence S 70°20'00"E, 380 ft.; thence S 01°50'00"E, 480 ft.; thence S 88°10'00"W, 400 ft.; thence S 56°35'00"W, 950 ft.; thence N 02°11'00"W, 815.36 ft.; thence N 68°51'46"E, 911.98 ft.; to the Point of Beginning.

Page 20 of 20 Lease No. 4228 Revised 11/8/00